 PAGE.1
DATA SHEET
PS78Lxx
POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
  The PS78Lxx series voltage monolithic integrated circuit voltage regulator designed for a wide range of
applications. These applications include local and on-card regulation for elimination of noise and distribution
problems associated with single-point regulation.

3
 PAGE.2
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Output Accuracy Output Voltage Package Shipping
PS78LxxA-T92 ±1% xx Straight Leads Bulk
PS78LxxA-T92B ±1% xx Bending Leads Tape Box
PS78LxxA-T92L ±1% xx
TO-92
Straight Leads Tape Box
PS78LxxA-T89R ±1% xx SOT-89 Tape Reel
PS78LxxB-T92 ±2% xx Straight Leads Bulk
PS78LxxB-T92B ±2% xx Bending Leads Tape Box
PS78LxxB-T92L ±2% xx
TO-92
Straight Leads Tape Box
PS78LxxB-T89R ±2% xx SOT-89 Tape Reel
PS78Lxx-T92 ±4% xx Straight Leads Bulk
PS78Lxx-T92B ±4% xx Bending Leads Tape Box
PS78Lxx-T92L ±4% xx
TO-92
Straight Leads Tape Box
PS78Lxx-T89R ±4% xx SOT-89 Tape Reel
Note:
1. xx: Fixed Output Voltage Of 5V,6V,8V,9V,10V,12V,15V,18V,24V
(PS78L05A-T92: 5.0V; PS78L06A-T92: 6.0V; PS78L24A-T92: 24V)
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
TYPICAL APPLICATION
 PAGE.3
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
TA=25°C, unless otherwise noted (Note.1)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
PS78L05~PS78L10 30
PS78L12~PS78L18 35 Input Voltage
PS78L24
VI
40
V
SOT-89 0.5 Power Dissipation
(Note.2) TO-92 PD 0.625 W
SOT-89 (Note.3) 200 Thermal Resistance,
Junction to Ambient TO-92 RθJA 160 °C/W
SOT-89 (Note.3) 51 Thermal Resistance,
Junction to Case TO-92 RθJC 60 °C/W
Junction Temperature TJ 125 °C
Operating Junction Temperature Range TOPR 0 to +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55 to + 150 °C
Note:
1. Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2. Maximum power dissipation is a function of TJ(max), RθJA and TA. The maximum allowable power
dissipation at any allowable ambient temperature is PD = (TJ(max) − TA)/ RθJA. Operating at the absolute
maximum TJ of 125°C can affect reliability. Due to variations in individual device electrical characteristics
and thermal resistance, the built-in thermal-overload protection may be activated at power levels slightly
above or below the rated dissipation.
3. (2-layer board) 114.3×76.2 mm2, thickness 1.57 mm, FR4, refer to the JEDEC JESD51-7.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
PS78L05 (0°C≤TJ≤125°C, VIN=10V, IOUT=40mA, CIN=0.33uF, COUT=0.1uF, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions MIN TYP MAX UNIT
PS78L05A 4.95 5.05
PS78L05B 4.9 5.1 TJ=25°C
PS78L05 4.8 5.2
7.0≤VI≤20V, Io=1mA~40mA
Output Voltage VO
Io=1mA~70mA, VIN=10V 4.75